

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004



Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

Subject: Suspension of Dr. Aashtha Sharma, Veterinary Assistant Surgeon, Akhnoor.

ORDER NO. 62 - SHDJ of 2023 DATED 17 -02-2023

In view of reports which have become viral on Social Media on 16.02.2023 regarding continuous absence of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon, Akhnoor from duties and pending enquiry into her conduct, Dr. Aastha Sharma, Veterinary Assistant Surgeon, Akhnoor of the organization of District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Jammu, is hereby placed under suspension with immediate effect, in terms of Rule 31 of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956. During the period of her suspension, she shall remain attached in the office of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon, Khour.

Dr. Shakshi Gupta, Veterinary Assistant Surgeon, Khour shall look after the work of the post of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon, Akhnoor in addition to her own duties till further orders.

District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Jammu shall also explain his position for poor monitoring and ensuring the presence of Veterinarian at her respective place of posting within three days.

(Krishan Lat) JKAS, Director. Sheep Husbandry Department, Dated: 7.02.2023

No. DSHJ-ESTTOGAZ/36/2021/17446-So Copy to the: -

- 1. Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Agriculture Production Department, J&K for favour of information and with the request to approve action taken by this Directorate.
- 2. Joint Director (Extension), Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu for information.
- 3. District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- 4. Concerned Veterinarian for information.
- 5. Incharge Website, Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu for information.